
Local Government Elections 2007: Declaration of result

North Ayrshire Council: Kilwinning electoral ward

FINAL REPORT

Here is the result of the election in the Kilwinning electoral ward of the North Ayrshire Council
local authority.

The percentage poll was 50.05%.

And I declare that after application of the STV count rules, the following have been duly elected
to serve as Councillors for the Kilwinning ward of the North Ayrshire Council local authority:

Candidate Name
Elected at

stage
number

Andrew Scott Chamberlain 7
John Ferguson 1
Margaret McDougall 4
Ryan Oldfather 7

(b) Of the total ballot papers, the following were rejected as void and not counted on account of:

Reason Number of
papers

(a). Want of unique identifying mark / official mark 0

(b). On which the figure "1" standing alone indicating a 1st preference is
set opposite the name of more than 1 candidate 16

(c). Writing or mark by which voter can be identified 0
(d). *Unmarked or void for uncertainty 112

Total ballot papers rejected 128

* Unmarked or void for uncertainty: Note – this will also include ballot papers rejected under
Rule 43 (1) (b).

IAN SNODGRASS
RETURNING OFFICER



Election For Kilwinning
FINAL REPORT

Date 04/05/2007
Number to be elected 4
Valid Votes 6472
Rejected as void 128
Quota 1295.00000

Name eSTV
Version 2.0.16Software
Registration 1711192147

Rules WIG

Stage 2
Surplus of

Candidates
First
Preferences John Ferguson

Gail Niven Allison 869.00000 45.16518 914.16518
Andrew Scott Chamberlain 713.00000 82.28369 795.28369
Sandy Clarke 255.00000 67.22863 322.22863
Leanne Dorans 468.00000 68.00734 536.00734
John Ferguson 1749.00000 -454.00000 1295.00000
Margaret McDougall 1033.00000 43.08862 1076.08862
Ryan Oldfather 872.00000 29.33141 901.33141
Donald J Reid 513.00000 12.71893 525.71893
Non-transferable 0.00000 106.17620 106.17620
Total 6472 6472

2 Stage 3
Exclusion of

Candidates
First
Preferences Sandy Clarke

Gail Niven Allison 869.00000 914.16518 18.67226 932.83744
Andrew Scott Chamberlain 713.00000 795.28369 65.28474 860.56843
Sandy Clarke 255.00000 322.22863 -322.22863 0.00000
Leanne Dorans 468.00000 536.00734 72.61248 608.61982
John Ferguson 1749.00000 1295.00000 1295.00000
Margaret McDougall 1033.00000 1076.08862 48.45097 1124.53959
Ryan Oldfather 872.00000 901.33141 20.55742 921.88883
Donald J Reid 513.00000 525.71893 28.07656 553.79549
Non-transferable 0.00000 106.17620 68.57420 174.75040
Total 6472 6472 6472



3 Stage 4
Exclusion of

Candidates
First
Preferences Donald J Reid

Gail Niven Allison 869.00000 932.83744 20.25957 953.09701
Andrew Scott Chamberlain 713.00000 860.56843 54.07656 914.64499
Sandy Clarke 255.00000 0.00000 -
Leanne Dorans 468.00000 608.61982 33.81699 642.43681
John Ferguson 1749.00000 1295.00000 1295.00000
Margaret McDougall 1033.00000 1124.53959 178.85527 1303.39486
Ryan Oldfather 872.00000 921.88883 214.41269 1136.30152
Donald J Reid 513.00000 553.79549 -553.79549 0.00000
Non-transferable 0.00000 174.75040 52.37441 227.12481
Total 6472 6472 6472

4 Stage 5
Surplus of

Candidates
First
Preferences Margaret McDougall

Gail Niven Allison 869.00000 953.09701 0.21133 953.30834
Andrew Scott Chamberlain 713.00000 914.64499 0.41980 915.06479
Sandy Clarke 255.00000 - -
Leanne Dorans 468.00000 642.43681 0.43244 642.86925
John Ferguson 1749.00000 1295.00000 1295.00000
Margaret McDougall 1033.00000 1303.39486 -8.39486 1295.00000
Ryan Oldfather 872.00000 1136.30152 6.09395 1142.39547
Donald J Reid 513.00000 0.00000 -
Non-transferable 0.00000 227.12481 1.23734 228.36215
Total 6472 6472 6472

5 Stage 6
Exclusion of

Candidates
First
Preferences Leanne Dorans

Gail Niven Allison 869.00000 953.30834 83.81286 1037.12120
Andrew Scott Chamberlain 713.00000 915.06479 252.20593 1167.27072
Sandy Clarke 255.00000 - -
Leanne Dorans 468.00000 642.86925 -642.86925 0.00000
John Ferguson 1749.00000 1295.00000 1295.00000
Margaret McDougall 1033.00000 1295.00000 1295.00000
Ryan Oldfather 872.00000 1142.39547 84.33439 1226.72986
Donald J Reid 513.00000 - -
Non-transferable 0.00000 228.36215 222.51607 450.87822
Total 6472 6472 6472



6 Stage 7
Exclusion of

Candidates
First
Preferences Gail Niven Allison

Gail Niven Allison 869.00000 1037.12120 -1037.12120 0.00000
Andrew Scott Chamberlain 713.00000 1167.27072 507.47969 1674.75041 Elected 
Sandy Clarke 255.00000 - -
Leanne Dorans 468.00000 0.00000 -
John Ferguson 1749.00000 1295.00000 1295.00000 Elected 
Margaret McDougall 1033.00000 1295.00000 1295.00000 Elected 
Ryan Oldfather 872.00000 1226.72986 79.41949 1306.14935 Elected 
Donald J Reid 513.00000 - -
Non-transferable 0.00000 450.87822 450.22202 901.10024
Total 6472 6472 6472



 
Local Government Elections 2007: Preference Summary Report

North Ayrshire Council: Kilwinning electoral ward

FINAL REPORT

Preferences allocated to each candidate: please note that the result cannot be calculated from
these figures.

Candidate
Name Total Number of Preferences 

No of 1st
preferen

ces 

No of
2nd

preferen
ces 

No of 3rd
preferen

ces 

No of 4th
preferen

ces 

No of 5th
preferen

ces 

No of 6th
preferen

ces 

No of 7th
preferen

ces 

No of 8th
preferen

ces 

Gail Niven
Allison 869 394 274 222 143 130 148 275

Andrew
Scott
Chamberlai
n

713 850 580 413 203 140 106 23

Sandy
Clarke 255 365 285 239 143 127 185 262

Leanne
Dorans 468 680 506 424 230 159 142 83

John
Ferguson 1749 497 307 296 128 92 92 111

Margaret
McDougall 1033 913 712 259 172 162 73 20

Ryan
Oldfather 872 1053 600 237 151 133 150 65

Donald J
Reid 513 577 1192 346 126 135 125 142


